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Member news

Emma Cooper.
Credit: Emma
Cooper

Emma Cooper ACIfA (10185)

I 'am very proud to have upgraded my CIfA membership
from PCIfA to ACIfA!

| came to the archaeology sector a little later than some,
having initially taken a different career path, but
archaeology always remained a big interest outside of
work. After a leap of faith, | applied and completed a
Masters in Archaeology at the University of Sheffield, and it
was during this time that | became an Affiliate member of
CIfA. Following graduation, | volunteered and subsequently
worked as a trainee consultant before moving to HCUK
Group Ltd. There | increased my knowledge of the
archaeology sector and further developed my report-
writing and project management skills. In October 2022

I moved to Lanpro Services, a larger multi-disciplinary
consultancy, where | am part of a growing team. Working
from their Manchester Office, | continue to develop my skills
as a consultant, and have been able to work on a variety of
projects, including assisting on Nationally Significant
Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs).

Being an Affiliate provided me with the resources and
guidance to help me establish a career in archaeology,
before upgrading to PCIfA in my first year as a consultant.
My recent upgrade to ACIfA has provided a retrospective
of my accomplishments in archaeology and an official
recognition for these achievements. Furthermore, it is a
testament to all those | have worked alongside who have
guided and supported me throughout my career.
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Franki Webb MCIfA (12711)

Before working in archaeology, | was a writer; |
decided to change career in 2015, obtaining a Masters
in Archaeology from University College London in
2017. 1 then decided to carry on working in
archaeology but within the media sphere, where |
helped to produce television pilots with archaeological
process as a main focus. In 2018, | joined Atkins as an
assistant heritage consultant, and took my first step
into the commercial industry. | then moved to Lichfields
in 2021 as a built heritage consultant, where |
established an archaeological service for existing
clients. In late 2022, | moved to The Environment
Partnership as Principal Heritage Consultant, where |
continued to work in a multidisciplinary team.

I've aspired to become a full Member of CIfA as | have
been in the industry for five years. The joining process
made me reflect on the various technical skills and
connections | had developed throughout my career. It
was a really enjoyable experience and helped me
understand how to progress in my career. It was also
rewarding to write out my accomplishments and
competencies, giving me a renewed confidence in my
abilities.

Franki Webb. Credit: Franki Webb
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Obituaries

Professor Dame Rosemary Cramp DBE CBE MA BLitt FSA Hon MCIfA (371)

In April this year we were saddened to learn of the loss Read the full obituary by Anthony Harding in the Society
of Rosemary Cramp. Rosemary was one of the of Antiquaries of London’s SALON at
founding members of the Institute. https://us6.campaign-

archive.com/?u=5557bc147d34993782f185bde&id=f13c10a3al#remembered
She became a Fellow of the Society of Antiquaries of
London, their President from 2001 to 2004, and There is also a BBC Radio 4 obituary, ‘Last Word’, at
recipient of the Society’s Gold Medal in 2008. She was https://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/mO001irbb
appointed CBE in 1987 (a direct result of her work in
public archaeology) and DBE in 2011, in honour of her
academic achievements. Two Festschrifts were
dedicated to her, in 2001 and 2008, indicating the
respect in which the academic profession held her.

She was kind and generous to a fault, and especially
encouraging to those who sought to further their
careers in archaeology. She will be greatly missed by
her former colleagues, students and many friends.

Rosemary Cramp.
Credit: Department
of Archaeology,
Durham University

Pat Hinton MCIfA (867)

Pat Hinton left school at the earliest opportunity to contribute to family finances,
moving from office junior to a career in wartime and post-war nursing in
London, and then to raising a family. As parenting responsibilities lessened, Pat
obtained a Diploma in Archaeology as an extra-mural mature student at the
Institute of Archaeology UCL — incidentally sparking an interest in archaeology
in her son. Taking advantage of adult education opportunities then available,
she studied environmental archaeology, developing a deep interest in the
exploitation of food plants. Creating a reference collection of seeds and other
plant macrofossils (recently donated to Bournemouth University Department of
Archaeology), she undertook freelance archaeobotanical work for
organisations in the south of England, as well as working on projects in the
Northern Isles and Bavaria. Forced to retire from this work by failing eyesight,
she spent most of her remaining years in her botanical idyll in Dorset, dying in
June 2023 aged 101.

Pat Hinton. Credit: Peter Hinton
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New members

Member (MCIfA)

11846
9340
5184
7799
13007
12957
12958
4993
5092
13038
12961
12949
12955
12962
12954
1271

Ruth Beveridge
Damien Boden
Andrew Burn
Claire Christie
Guillermo Diaz de Liano
Chris Fern
James Goodyear
Anthony Hanna
Heather James
Julie Roberts
Hannah Russ
David Taylor
Joanna Taylor
Sam Turner
Andrew Veech
Franki Webb

Associate (ACIfA)

13035
7452
12950
12951
12972
7701
6079
12952
8378
1631
8732
13037
8076
13036
10261

Ashley Blair

Gary Crawford-Coupe
Joseph Empsall
Darcy Hooper
Fiona Jackson
Marcin Koziminski
Hana Lewis

Jack Litchfield
Robert MacKintosh
Katy Murray
Esther Poulus
Jessica Reeves
Megan Seehra
Kinga Werner
Saskia Winslow

Practitioner (PCIfA)

9778
13044
12990

8542

8171
9296
1535
10142

12938
12991
12937

Francisco Aleman Pino
Teigan Alexander
Justin Ayres
Robert Backhouse
Luke Bateson
Alex Batey

Thea Botha
Rachael Breen
Phyllida Broadway
Jessica Bush
Robin Campbell
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13023

12993
8993
13055
10403
11295
12930
13030
1949
9997
8866
12928
12932
12039
13026
10498

13071
8561
12939
12929
12985
13046
12927
12924
12925
1454
13067
12935
13025
13059
9410
12931
12992
12903
12923
12229
8104
12044
12130
1051
12967
8475
13058
13022
8941
9739
13020
12936
12934
12986

Madhumathy
Chandrasekaran
Emma Cowdell
Orla Craig
Gemma Diana Craven
Christian Dalton
Isaac Derbyshire
Rebecca Dolan
Albert Francis
Ryan Guy

Jack Harrison
Alan Jones
Gabriela Joseph
Karen Kennedy
Grzegorz Krypczyk
Robert Lanigan
Luis Manuel Martin
Villasanta

Samuel Matthews
lan McAfee
Brenna Mcintosh
Natalie McKittrick
Els Meirsman
Ricky Menzies
James Milne
Jemma Moorhouse
Bethany Moreing
Clifford Moth
Steven Mozarowski
Robert Pal
Richard Palmer
Hayley Parsons
Antonio Pavez
Asimina Porrou
Zainab Rauf
Heather Reilly
Jack Rowe
Ariadne Schulz
Michael Sharpe
Phoebe Sibson
Robert Slabonski
Phoebe Smith
Grace Smithers
David Streek
Adam Tacey
Rene Teslica
Alexis Thouki
Luke Tremlett
Kinnie Wade
Joshua Walls
Daniel Whatton
Andrzej Zanko

Student

13073
12982
12946
13052
13085
13028
13061
12977
13018
13016
12998
12976
12964
13034
13017
13019
13045
13013
12960
12905
12947
130M
13081
13000
12910
12988
13070
12971
13029
12981
12919
10297
12926
12941
13051
10517
13002
13042
13076
13003
13043
13074
13077
13069
13014
12920
12965
13005
13082
12970

Christopher Ainsworth
Cameron Barnard
Scott Bees

Miriam Bessalem
Leanne Bissett
Emma Blanton
Leila Bougdah
Benjamin Bright
Madeline Broad
Lauryn Cahill
Shannon Carr
Charlotte Coldwell
Joshua Colgate
Rebecca Crass
Madeline Curran
James Davies
Dominic Davies
Sofia De Leon
Charlotte De-Ville
Ciara Donnelly
Sara Everhart
Linus Firth

Yuyang Gao

Sara Gillespie
Lauren Gittins
Cora Gledhill-McHugh
Emilie Green
Janine Hall
Joshua Handy
Matthew Harris
Jennifer Henry
Rachel Hosier
Olivia Husey-Ciaccia
Eleanor Jones
Tess Jones

Istvan Keszei
Charlie Lawton-Lay
Jack Marchi
Sophie Medcalfe
Holly Mepham
Joshua Miller
Caitlin Mitchell
Benjamin Moore
Charles Nash
Kerry Neal

Rachel Old
Samuel Owen
Alice Papa
Thomas Parrott
Emily Peacock

12921
13050
13080
12980
12995
13084
13068
13040
12945
13027

m30
13060
12989

13001

6476
13053

13010
13039
12969
12978

13031
12645
13009

Affiliate

Owain Price

Ellie Rix

Robert Roberts
Archie Robson
Victoria Ruprecht
Helen Sommerville
William Sterrett
Rachael Stevens
Toby Steward
Zachary Stimpson
John Strachan

Yu Sun

Maisy Swift
David Townsend
Caroline Vile
Alena Voss

Craig Wakefield
Gargee Walekar
Keegan Williams
Thomas Williams
Alexandra Wilson
Georgia Wood
Ryan Yule

12979
991
129M
13006
12948

13078
12975
12914
12987
13048
12440
13064
13015
12997
13032
13065
12999
13047
12983
12909
12973
13049

Sharon Allbright
Anna Anzenberger
Adam Bush

Nathan Campbell
Tobias Carleton-
Prangnell

Adam Cochrane
Guy Davies

Emily Humphrey
Rebecca Latham
Curtis Lisle
Hannah-Rose Magain
Mirabel Maude
Joanna Moran

Erin Munro

Thomas Pugh
David Rider
Elizabeth Savastana
Lucy Starling

Ryan Taylor
Marguerite Waechter
Sophie Walker
Daniel Wilson
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Upgraded members C IfA

Member (MCIfA) Associate (ACIfA) Practitioner (PCIfA)
8879 Mark Bell 10185 Emma Cooper 11537 Georgina Bolton
7322 Emily Carroll 10255 James Danter 6503 Matthew Charlton
4649 Daniel Lewis 8502 Greer Dewdney 10845 Thomas Hough
8611 Sam O’Leary 12602 Cameron Hardie 12434 Katie Lea
4871 Sian Thomas 12196 Charlotte Hunter 12433 Harry Mason-Hodges
7121 Beata Wieczorek-Oleksy 9289 Alison Langston 12518 Ellen McNamara

10944 Leanne Tindle

CIfA 2024: LEGACY [N

24-25 April 2024 Crowne Plaza, Chester

S
Archaeology is about legacy; the decisions we make and the actions we take CHESTER 2024
now impact whether and how future generations access, interact with and
benefit from their historic environment. They determine who the archaeologists of the future will be and they
influence how archaeology is perceived and valued by policy makers and by society. In the face of significant
environmental, social and economic challenges, they may even determine whether there is a future for our

:;:

discipline and our profession.

CIfA 2023 identified the need for collaboration to navigate these challenges. The theme for CIfA 2024 takes
this a step further — we are looking for sessions which showcase co-creation, partnership and the benefits of
cross-disciplinary working. From the micro to mega scale, we want to hear about projects and initiatives that
are considering the needs of future generations, changing the way we do things and leaving legacies.

The call for sessions for our programme is currently open and you can find out more at
www.archaeologists.net/conference.

We hope to see you in Chester!
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