Member news



Emma Cooper. Credit: Emma Cooper

Emma Cooper ACIfA (10185)

I am very proud to have upgraded my ClfA membership from PClfA to AClfA!

I came to the archaeology sector a little later than some. having initially taken a different career path, but archaeology always remained a big interest outside of work. After a leap of faith, I applied and completed a Masters in Archaeology at the University of Sheffield, and it was during this time that I became an Affiliate member of ClfA. Following graduation, I volunteered and subsequently worked as a trainee consultant before moving to HCUK Group Ltd. There I increased my knowledge of the archaeology sector and further developed my reportwriting and project management skills. In October 2022 I moved to Lanpro Services, a larger multi-disciplinary consultancy, where I am part of a growing team. Working from their Manchester Office, I continue to develop my skills as a consultant, and have been able to work on a variety of projects, including assisting on Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs).

Being an Affiliate provided me with the resources and guidance to help me establish a career in archaeology, before upgrading to PClfA in my first year as a consultant. My recent upgrade to ACIfA has provided a retrospective of my accomplishments in archaeology and an official recognition for these achievements. Furthermore, it is a testament to all those I have worked alongside who have guided and supported me throughout my career.

Franki Webb MCIfA (12711)

Before working in archaeology, I was a writer; I decided to change career in 2015, obtaining a Masters in Archaeology from University College London in 2017. I then decided to carry on working in archaeology but within the media sphere, where I helped to produce television pilots with archaeological process as a main focus. In 2018, I joined Atkins as an assistant heritage consultant, and took my first step into the commercial industry. I then moved to Lichfields in 2021 as a built heritage consultant, where I established an archaeological service for existing clients. In late 2022, I moved to The Environment Partnership as Principal Heritage Consultant, where I continued to work in a multidisciplinary team.

I've aspired to become a full Member of ClfA as I have been in the industry for five years. The joining process made me reflect on the various technical skills and connections I had developed throughout my career. It was a really enjoyable experience and helped me understand how to progress in my career. It was also rewarding to write out my accomplishments and competencies, giving me a renewed confidence in my abilities.



Franki Webb. Credit: Franki Webb

Obituaries

Professor Dame Rosemary Cramp DBE CBE MA BLitt FSA Hon MCIfA (371)

In April this year we were saddened to learn of the loss of Rosemary Cramp. Rosemary was one of the founding members of the Institute.

She became a Fellow of the Society of Antiquaries of London, their President from 2001 to 2004, and recipient of the Society's Gold Medal in 2008. She was appointed CBE in 1987 (a direct result of her work in public archaeology) and DBE in 2011, in honour of her academic achievements. Two Festschrifts were dedicated to her, in 2001 and 2008, indicating the respect in which the academic profession held her.

She was kind and generous to a fault, and especially encouraging to those who sought to further their careers in archaeology. She will be greatly missed by her former colleagues, students and many friends.

Read the full obituary by Anthony Harding in the Society of Antiquaries of London's SALON at https://us6.campaignarchive.com/?u=5557bc147d34993782f185bde&id=f13c10a3a1#remembered

There is also a BBC Radio 4 obituary, 'Last Word', at https://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/m001lrbb



Rosemary Cramp. Credit: Department of Archaeology, Durham University



Pat Hinton. Credit: Peter Hinton

Pat Hinton MCIfA (867)

Pat Hinton left school at the earliest opportunity to contribute to family finances, moving from office junior to a career in wartime and post-war nursing in London, and then to raising a family. As parenting responsibilities lessened, Pat obtained a Diploma in Archaeology as an extra-mural mature student at the Institute of Archaeology UCL – incidentally sparking an interest in archaeology in her son. Taking advantage of adult education opportunities then available, she studied environmental archaeology, developing a deep interest in the exploitation of food plants. Creating a reference collection of seeds and other plant macrofossils (recently donated to Bournemouth University Department of Archaeology), she undertook freelance archaeobotanical work for organisations in the south of England, as well as working on projects in the Northern Isles and Bavaria. Forced to retire from this work by failing eyesight, she spent most of her remaining years in her botanical idyll in Dorset, dying in June 2023 aged 101.

New members

Member (MClfA)		13023	Madhumathy	Studer	nt	12921	Owain Price
			Chandrasekaran			13050	Ellie Rix
11846	Ruth Beveridge	12993	Emma Cowdell	13073	Christopher Ainsworth	13080	Robert Roberts
9340	Damien Boden	8993	Orla Craig	12982	Cameron Barnard	12980	Archie Robson
5184	Andrew Burn	13055	Gemma Diana Craven	12946	Scott Bees	12995	Victoria Ruprecht
7799	Claire Christie	10403	Christian Dalton	13052	Miriam Bessalem	13084	Helen Sommerville
13007	Guillermo Diaz de Liano	11295	Isaac Derbyshire	13085	Leanne Bissett	13068	William Sterrett
12957	Chris Fern	12930	Rebecca Dolan	13028	Emma Blanton	13040	Rachael Stevens
12958	James Goodyear	13030	Albert Francis	13061	Leila Bougdah	12945	Toby Steward
4993	Anthony Hanna	11949	Ryan Guy	12977	Benjamin Bright	13027	Zachary Stimpson
5092	Heather James	9997	Jack Harrison	13018	Madeline Broad	11130	John Strachan
13038	Julie Roberts	8866	Alan Jones	13016	Lauryn Cahill	13060	Yu Sun
12961	Hannah Russ	12928	Gabriela Joseph	12998	Shannon Carr	12989	Maisy Swift
12949	David Taylor	12932	Karen Kennedy	12976	Charlotte Coldwell	13001	David Townsend
12955	Joanna Taylor	12039	Grzegorz Krypczyk	12964	Joshua Colgate	6476	Caroline Vile
12962	Sam Turner	13026	Robert Lanigan	13034	Rebecca Crass	13053	Alena Voss
12954	Andrew Veech	10498	Luis Manuel Martin	13017	Madeline Curran	13010	Craig Wakefield
12711	Franki Webb		Villasanta	13019	James Davies	13039	Gargee Walekar
		13071	Samuel Matthews	13045	Dominic Davies	12969	Keegan Williams
		8561	lan McAfee	13013	Sofia De Leon	12978	Thomas Williams
Associ	ate (ACIfA)	12939	Brenna McIntosh	12960	Charlotte De-Ville	13031	Alexandra Wilson
		12929	Natalie McKittrick	12905	Ciara Donnelly	12645	Georgia Wood
13035	Ashley Blair	12985	Els Meirsman	12947	Sara Everhart	13009	Ryan Yule
7452	Gary Crawford-Coupe	13046	Ricky Menzies	13011	Linus Firth		
12950	Joseph Empsall	12927	James Milne	13081	Yuyang Gao		
12951	Darcy Hooper	12924	Jemma Moorhouse	13000	Sara Gillespie	Affiliat	e
12972	Fiona Jackson	12925	Bethany Moreing	12910	Lauren Gittins		
7701	Marcin Koziminski	11454	Clifford Moth	12988	Cora Gledhill-McHugh	12979	Sharon Allbright
6079	Hana Lewis	13067	Steven Mozarowski	13070	Emilie Green	9911	Anna Anzenberger
12952	Jack Litchfield	12935	Robert Pal	12971	Janine Hall	12911	Adam Bush
8378	Robert MacKintosh	13025	Richard Palmer	13029	Joshua Handy	13006	Nathan Campbell
11631	Katy Murray	13059	Hayley Parsons	12981	Matthew Harris	12948	Tobias Carleton-
8732	Esther Poulus	9410	Antonio Pavez	12919	Jennifer Henry		Prangnell
13037	Jessica Reeves	12931	Asimina Porrou	10297	Rachel Hosier	13078	Adam Cochrane
8076	Megan Seehra	12992	Zainab Rauf	12926	Olivia Husøy-Ciaccia	12975	Guy Davies
13036	Kinga Werner	12903	Heather Reilly	12941	Eleanor Jones	12914	Emily Humphrey
10261	Saskia Winslow	12923	Jack Rowe	13051	Tess Jones	12987	Rebecca Latham
		12229	Ariadne Schulz	10517	Istvan Keszei	13048	Curtis Lisle
		8104	Michael Sharpe	13002	Charlie Lawton-Lay	12440	Hannah-Rose Magain
Practit	ioner (PCIfA)	12044	Phoebe Sibson	13042	Jack Marchi	13064	Mirabel Maude
		12130	Robert Slabonski	13076	Sophie Medcalfe	13015	Joanna Moran
9778	Francisco Aleman Pino	11051	Phoebe Smith	13003	Holly Mepham	12997	Erin Munro
13044	Teigan Alexander	12967	Grace Smithers	13043	Joshua Miller	13032	Thomas Pugh
12990	Justin Ayres	8475	David Streek	13074	Caitlin Mitchell	13065	David Rider
8542	Robert Backhouse	13058	Adam Tacey	13077	Benjamin Moore	12999	Elizabeth Savastana
8171	Luke Bateson	13022	Rene Teslica	13069	Charles Nash	13047	Lucy Starling
9296	Alex Batey	8941		13014	Kerry Neal	12983	Ryan Taylor
11535	Thea Botha	9739	Luke Tremlett	12920	Rachel Old	12909	Marguerite Waechter
10142	Rachael Breen	13020	Kinnie Wade	12965	Samuel Owen	12973	Sophie Walker
12938	Phyllida Broadway	12936	Joshua Walls	13005	Alice Papa	13049	Daniel Wilson
12991	Jessica Bush	12934	Daniel Whatton	13082	Thomas Parrott		-
12937	Robin Campbell	12986	Andrzej Zanko	12970	Emily Peacock		
	F		,	0.0	,		

Upgraded members



Member (MClfA)

8879	Mark Bell
7322	Emily Carroll
4649	Daniel Lewis
8611	Sam O'Leary
4871	Sian Thomas
7121	Beata Wieczorek-Oleksy

Associate (ACIfA)

10185	Emma Cooper
10255	James Danter
8502	Greer Dewdney
12602	Cameron Hardie
12196	Charlotte Hunter
9289	Alison Langston
10944	Leanne Tindle

Practitioner (PCIfA)

11537	Georgina Bolton
6503	Matthew Charlton
10845	Thomas Hough
12434	Katie Lea
12433	Harry Mason-Hodges
12518	Ellen McNamara

CITA 2024: LEGACY

24–25 April 2024 Crowne Plaza, Chester



Archaeology is about legacy; the decisions we make and the actions we take now impact whether and how future generations access, interact with and

benefit from their historic environment. They determine who the archaeologists of the future will be and they influence how archaeology is perceived and valued by policy makers and by society. In the face of significant environmental, social and economic challenges, they may even determine whether there is a future for our discipline and our profession.

CIfA 2023 identified the need for collaboration to navigate these challenges. The theme for CIfA 2024 takes this a step further – we are looking for sessions which showcase co-creation, partnership and the benefits of cross-disciplinary working. From the micro to mega scale, we want to hear about projects and initiatives that are considering the needs of future generations, changing the way we do things and leaving legacies.

The call for sessions for our programme is currently open and you can find out more at www.archaeologists.net/conference.

We hope to see you in Chester!







